City of Austin Council Meeting Backup: December 12, 2024

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE ADJUSTING THE CITY OF AUSTIN'S BOUNDARY LIMITS AT 2210 LYNNBROOK ROAD BY INCLUDING APPROXIMATELY 7.5 ACRES OF LAND INTO THE CITY'S EXTRATERRITORIAL JURISDICTION

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

PART 1. FINDINGS.

- (1) Texas Local Government Code Section 42.022 authorizes a city to expand its extraterritorial jurisdiction (ETJ) to include an area contiguous to the otherwise existing ETJ of the municipality if the owners of the area request the expansion. Austin City Charter, Article I, Section 6, provides that the City may increase its boundary by ordinance.
- (2) On November 12, 2024, the landowner of the area at 2210 Lynnbrook Road and more particularly described in Exhibit "A," requested that the City include the area in the City's ETJ.

PART 2. Approximately 7.5 acres of land located at 2210 Lynnbrook Road adjacent to the ETJ of the City and identified in Exhibit "A" attached to and incorporated as part of this ordinance is included in the City of Austin's ETJ.

PART 3. This ordinance takes effect on _	, 2024.
PASSED AND APPROVED	§ § Kirk Watson Mayor
APPROVED: Deborah Thomas Interim City Attorney	ATTEST: Myrna Rios City Clerk
Draft 11/20/2024 Page 1 of 1	COA Law Department